DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT: GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI
4™ LEVEL, C-WING, DELHI SECTT, I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

Sub: - Audit report of Commanding Officer, 2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC, Okhla Village, New

Delhi-110025 for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21.

INTRODUCTION

The internal audit of the accounts of the office of Commanding Officer, 2 Delhi Naval Unit
NCC, Okhla Village, New Delhi-110025 for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21 was conducted by
field Audit Party No- XXIX headed by Mrs. Jaya Tewari, IAO/AO and Sh. Balkishan Shishodia,
ASO. The audit was conducted during 06.08.2021 to 19.08.2021 (07 working days).

AIMS AND OBJECTIVE OF THE DEPARTMENT

This office is under the administrative control of NCC Directorate, Delhi and supervised by the
NCC Gp HQ ‘C’. The main object of this unit is to impart training to NCC cadets to develop in
them the leadership, spirit the corps and ideals of service. Presently, the unit has the coverage

in 04 colleges and 10 schools.

HOO/D.D.0’s/CASHIERS

The following officials have served as HOO/DDO/Cashier during 2018-19 to 2020-21.
Head of Office/DDO

S.NO | Name of the Officer Designation Period
From TO
1. Sh. Santosh Kaimal Commander 2017 2020
2. Sh. Noor Mohammed Captain Dec.2020 Till date
Cashier
S.No. | Name of the Officer .Designation Period
From &
1. Sh. Sunil Kumar - | Jr. Assistant 01.04.2018 | 31.03.2021
\

M\



BUDGET ALLOCATION

2018-19 to 2020-21

Year Budget Expenditure Balance
Allotted incurred
2018-19 9386157 8176294 1209863
2019-20 10896256 10702891 193365
2020-21 7414119 7257285 156834

Statutory audit of Commanding Officer, 2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC, Okhla Village, New

Statutory Audit

Delhi-110025 has not been conducted by AGCR.

Vacancy Statement

S. No. | Name of Post | No. of Posts Sanctioned Filled Vacant

1. Group-A NIL NIL NIL

2. Group-B NIL NIL NIL

3. Group-C 07 05 02

4. Group-D 02 02 NIL
TOTAL 09 07 02

The maintenance of records of Commanding Officer, 2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC, Okhla Village,
New Delhi-110025 for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21 was found satisfactory subject to

Maintenance of Records

observations made in the current audit report.

A



FORM.-II M-8
(Referred to in Para 3.7.2)

Verification note on the compliance of old audit report of accounts Commanding
Officer, 2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC, Okhla Village, New Delhi-11002513 for the period 1980-81 to

2017-18.
(A) Old Audit Report (Detalls of old paras settled)
S. | Year Para| Subject Reason for Settlement/ | Remarks
No No. | Non settlement of para
1. | 2014-2018 2 | Less deduction of A recovery of Rs.7300/- | Settled on LQ“\LW)
DGHES contributions has been made, copy of | the basis of e
arioUNTIg Y Bs.7,500/> PBR duly attested by the | reply | ¢
COis placed in the file.
2. | 2014-2018 3 | Recoveryof Rs.3,488/- | Recovery of Rs.3227/- | Partly y
anacgaliat AANIONE has been made. Proof | recovery ) CinlePs
Fixation of Pay .
regarding balance | made Itl ¢
amount of Rs.261 is not
legible. Hence, pending
3. | 2014-2018 4 | Recovery of License Fee | Recovery of Rs.1,920/- Settled on :
amounting to Rs.1,920/- | has been made, copy of | the basis of i S ho
PBR duly attested by the | reply.
CO is placed in the file.
4. | 2014-2018 8 | Interest creditedin Amount deposited in the | Settled  on
Saving Bank A/c No. bank, copy of challan is | the basis of '§|LL Bf s
179501000002808 ; .
placed in the file reply ImyeIn
submitted.

(B) Details of Old Recovery

S. No. Year Para outstanding Amount Balance to be
Recovery Recovered recovered
1. 2014-2018 1 10,800/~ Nil 10,800/-
2. | 2014-2018 2 7,300/- 7,300/- NIL
3. | 2014-2018 3 3,488/- 3,227/- 261/-
4, 2014-2018 4 1,920/- 1,920/- NIL
o TOTAL 12,708/- 12,447/- 11,061/-

\-//5 -

A



FORM-II M-8 (Referred to in Para 3.7.2)

Verification note on the compliance of old audit report of accounts of Commanding
Officer, 2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC, Okhla Village, New Delhi-110025 for the period 1980-81 to

2017-18.

The outstanding objections pertaining to the old inspection reports on the accounts

were discussed with Head of Office.

NIL| . ¢

S.No. | Period of | Para | Brief particulars of the Total Amount Balance
Audit No. | objection Recovery | recovered | recovery

1, 1980-1982 1 | Statefund NIL NIL NIL

2. 1998-2001 3 Contingency Vouchers NIL NIL NIL

3. 2014-2018 1 Overpayment of Transport 10,800/~ NIL 10,800/-
Allowance amounting to Rs.

10800/-

4, 2014-2018 2 Less deduction of DGHES 7,300/- 7,300/-
contributions amounting to
Rs.7,300/-

5. 2014-2018 3 Recovery of Rs.3,488/- on 3,488/- 3,227/- 261/-
account of Wrong Fixation —
of Pay

6. 2014-2018 4 Recovery of License Fee 1,920/- 1,920/~ NIL
amounting to Rs.1,920/- =

7. 2014-2018 5 Non adjustment of NIL NIL NIL
advances amounting to
Rs.2,46,089/- I

8. 2014-2018 6 Discrepancies In NIL NIL NIL
maintaining Cash Book

9. 2014-2018 7 Non disposal of surplus/ NIL NIL NIL

: obsolete ampunting to
Rs.27,28,955/-

10. 2014-2018 8 Interest credited in Saving NIL NIL
Bank A/c No. o
179501000002808

TOTAL 23,508/- 12,447/- 11,061/-

Qy~

A

NL|



"

T
e

» AUDIT oHizitie

S ERra B, m?;\s‘-sm ng.h-’

L5 oBf Dbjectisk Lt ettt

i e A4 B b L 1 e s

e e g e i e Y na b & AR e s T A e







]
R

oy
£

@)

i gt 2p-73e @)

156 b 2t

2 ol 9950t

il Gy Hangamdtd

'a
e A s N g AT
b e A A5

2y fteod b o2 Cins

%é'...;4w.m9e a foteld

b‘i‘?‘«dh Mcm/ﬂm.q.‘.;—f e L

iyt et -

GSG ?_\ RERENS ;?

s%d 1515k
5' : e "

Q9
c16  Bassfe

flﬁd v g oblotad e

ot cx‘paﬁd.ij A€

shis EeREhn
Bned -

p'?]-;;, p,;n..ﬁj bk ¢

s 3. 6. Phade SRue?

o weind Ry Ty D

; hgegly Bk 53
’ ’§  ftbrad by BTN

[o st pemolitae

ES

f."z bl oty T

f

i .sg-m.,{g‘jz} aypd

P T

YT ot




PART - I}
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT
(2014-18)

Para 01:- Overpayment of Transport Allowance amounting to Rs. 10800/-

Ref: - (Audit Memo. No. 08 Dated: 27-09-2018)

As per TA rules, Transport Allowance is not admissible during absence from duty for
a full calendar month due to leave/Summer vacation/CCL/Training/Tour etc. However, if the
absence covers part of any calendar month, it will be admissible for full month.

During test check of records, it has been revealed that the unit had made the payment of
Transport Allowance to the following employee during his leave of full calendar month as per details

given below:-
S. Name of the employee /| Full Months of | TPT Amount
No. | Designation  (Sh./Smt.) Leave/Vacation | Allowance Recoverable
paid (Rs.) (Rs.)
1. | Sh. Ashok Kr. Bhardwaj April —2016 3600/- 3600/-
(Peon) May - 2016 3600/- 3600/-
June - 2016 3600/- 3600/-
| Grand total 10800/ - |

Necessary steps should be taken to recover Rs. 10800/-(Rupees Ten Thousand Eight Hundred
only) from the concerned officials and deposit in Govt. account after due verification of records.
Other similar type of cases may be reviewed at your own level and recovery, if any, may also be
initiated under intimation to audit.

/)
/
Para 02:- Less Deduction of DGEHS contributions améfunting to Rs. 7300/-
rd 4

y

e"(‘ g

Ref:- (Audit Memo No. 02 Dated: 24.09.2018) /

As per instructions issued by the Directgpa’fg of Health Servigegzthe rates of Delhi
Govt. Health Scheme have been revised w.e/.f..r”August, 2010. Scru.ti’ﬁy of Salary Bills and
PBRs of the unit revealed that Sh N.K. Tyggi, SMI was drawing Grade Pay of Rs.4600/- per
month w.e.f. Jan 2011 but instead of Rs?325/- per month, D_,@’EHS contribution @ Rs.225/-
was being deducted from his salary~bill till January.EOlZ which resulted in short recovery

amounting to Rs. 7300/- as detailed below: - /S

/

)

Name & | G/Pay Prescribed | Amount pifférence Period Total No. of | Amount
Designation | (Rs.) rate p.m. | deducted {"p.m. maonths recovera
(Rs.) p-m. (Rs)” | (Rs.) ble
Sh N.K. 4600/-- |/325/- 22517 100/- Jan/11 73 7300/-
Tyagi,.SMI to Jan/
17
- ———
pd Total amount to be recovered | 7300/--




)3

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the arrear of DGEHS contribution
amounting to Rs. 7300/- (Rs. Seven Thousand Three Hundred only) after due
verification of records and under intimation to audit. Other similar cases, if any, may
also be taken into account for similar action.

Para 03: - Recovery of Rs.3488/- on account of Wrong fixation of pay.

Ref: - (Audit Memo. No.13 Dated: 03-09-2018)

As per FRSR. “The annual increment will be 3% of total of pay in the running pay band and
corresponding grade pay rounded off to next multiple of 10., While rounding off, paise should be
ignored but any amount of rupee or more should be rounded off to next multiple of 10.

During the test check of pay fixation cases in respect of the employees of 2 Delhi Naval Unit
NCC,Near Defence Services Sailing Club Okhla Village, New Delhi — 110 025 for the audit period, it
has been noticed that pay of Sh. Shashi Kumar, Chowkidar was wrongly fixed as per details given

below:
Sh. Shashi Kumar, Chowkidar

Pay fixed in 6thCPC in PB-1 Rs.5200-20200 G.P. 1800/~

Period Pay fixed by the Deptt. | Payto be fixed as per audit | Remarks
{Rs.) observation (Rs.)

01.01.2006 | 5880+1800 5880+1800 Granted 6" CPC

01.07.2006 6120+1800 6110+1800

01.07.2007 6360+1800 6350+1800
| 01.07.2008 6610+1800 6600+1800

01.09.2008 | 6870+1900 6860+1900 1** MACP granted with
I Grade Pay of Rs.1900/-

01.07.09 7140+1900 7130+1900

01.07.10 7420+1500 7400+1900

01.07.11 7700+1900 7680+1900

01.07.12 7990+1900 7970+1900

01.07.13 8290+1900 8270+1900

01.07.14 8600+1900 8580+1900

01.07.15 8920+1900 8900+1500

01.01.16 28400 28400 7th CPC

Amount To be recovered Rs. 3488/-

Pay of Sh. Shashi Kumar, Chowkidar may be got revised and overpayment of Rs. 3488/- (Rs.

Three Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Eight On!y) may be recovered after due verification of record

and deposited into govt. account under intimation to audit. It is also suggested that other similar

cases may also be reviewed at your own level and action may be taken accordingly.

Para 04: Recovery of License Fee amountirwgwm /- 7
/'

Ref: - (Audit Memo No. 12 Dated: 01.10.2018) /,./

License fee rates in respect of D€lhi Govt. has b;en”;evised w.ef. July 2013 vide order
No.F.4 (1)/Misc./PWD&H/A—H/20 [/2749-2765 q;wé’a 10.03.2014 but on scrutiny of PBRs,

)




7
salary bills and Licence fee pass book in r/o Sh.Prem Chand Sah;"UDC of unit during audit
period it has been revealed that the unit has less deducted LI:CE"I’-ISE‘ Fee from his salary as per

£

details given below:

/
S. Name Residential | Period License Fee/water No. of_\ Amou
No. | &Desgn. Address /charges (Rs.) /f'nonths nt

{Sh/Smt.) D/nfé Deduct | Diff. / recov
/ ed / er-
F /f able
v d / (Rs.)
1. | Sh.Sh.prem | House / A

Chand Sah, No.1430, ? 13 to
une Type-l, 617 245 05 40| 48 19201-

Gulabi Bagh,// /

Delhi - : /

/ total “ 1920/
L / I

uld be taken to recover Rs. 1920/- arrears of License Fee as detailed
ification of records under intimation to audit. Other similar cases, if any,
nto account for similar action at your own level.

Necessary steps s

may also be take

Para 05 : Non adjustment of advances amounting to Rs.2,46,089/-

Ref:- (Audit Memo. No. 11 Dated: 28.09.2018)
As per Receipt and Payment rules, all advances should be got adjusted from the concerned

PAO within one month of their drawal but scrutiny of Bill register and other allied records during
audit period revealed that advances amounting to Rs. 246089/ as detailed below were drawn
from PAO since long but till date no adjustment of the same has been done:-

Period Bill No. & date Purpose of Advance Amount
2014-15 | 77 dated | Ship modeling NS Camp{RDC)-14 53427/-
7.11.2014
2014-15 | 78 dated | Nau Sainik Camp at Karwar-14 25064/-
7.11.2014
2014-15 79 dated | NICii Junagarh 13593/-
10.11.2014
2015-16 37 dated | Hiring of OBM 45600/-
19.08.2015
2015-16 | 81 dated | Ship modeling RDC 82176/~
22.12.2015
2015-16 82 dated | Ezhimala-15 6399/-
22.12.2015
2017-18 100 dated 2.1.2018 | AIATCat INS, Ezhimala 11472/-
2017-18 | 105 dated | NIC 1l at Ropar 8358/-
15.01.2018
] Grand Total B 246089/-

17

)'2/

e

1>




Since, in case of non-adjustment of advances for long periods there is a possibility of
misappropriation of Govt. funds, early steps may be taken to get adjustment of the above noted
advances. As neither advance register is being maintained nor adjustment bill numbers with
date are entered properly in bill register, hence, audit cannot authenticate total number of bills
with amount which are pending as on date for want of adjustment. Therefore, other similar
cases, if any, may also be scrutinized by the HOO / DDO and efforts should be initiated to adjust
the same with concerned PAO under intimation to Audit.

Para 06:- Discrepancies in maintaining Cash Book for the period 2014-15 to 2017-18

Ref:- (Audit Memo No. 03 Dated: 26.09.2018)

During the test audit of Cash book of Commanding Officer, 2 Delhi Naval Unit, NCC for the audit
period from 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2018 the following discrepancies have been noticed:-

1, As per Rule 13(i) of CGA(R&P) Rule 1983 all monetary transactions should be entered in the cash
book as soon as they occur and each and every entry must be attested by the Head of the Office in
token of check. But it has been observed that the entries of cash book w.e.f. 01.04.2016 to
31.12.2016 have neither been signed by HOO/DDO nor the cash book has been properly written as
per Receipt and Payment Rules. It has been written in a very haphazard manner by skipping number
of dates, totalling of balances etc. which is against Receipt & Payment Rules.

2. As per Rule 13(iii) of CGA(R&P) Rule 1983 the cash book should be closed regularly and completely
checked. The Head of the Office should verify the totalling of the cash book or have this done by
some responsible subordinate other than the writer of the cash book and initial it as correct. On
perusal of the cash book of of Commanding Officer, 2, Delhi Naval NCC Unit, it has been observed
that the Cash Book was not found closed regularly and daily. Payments made on a particular day
were not recorded on the same day instead transaction for a complete month were clubbed and
entered on a particular day in payment side of Cash Book which was not in conformity with the
present procedure for maintenance of this record. Even opening and closing balances was not
worked out on first and last working day of a particular month.

3. Variation in opening balance: As on 13.12.2016 cash book had a closing balance of Rs.447993/-
which included undisbursed bills amounting to Rs.260155/-(Nov, 14 to Dec, 15) BUT it was restarted
on 1.1.2017 with an opening balance of Rs.179012/- which is irregular and difference amounting to
Rs.268981/- needs to be clarified.

4, On 16.3.2017, an amount to the tune of Rs.66640/- has been shown as paid to CO IN CASH without
obtaining any receipt from him which is irregular and needs clarification

5. permanent Imprest of Rs. 5000/- maintained by the unit was constantly appearing in the cash book
w.e.f.August, 2014 till date without any expenditure and recoupment which needs clarification and

should be spent & recouped as per rules.

6. Receipts Book of TR-V/GAR-6 has not been maintained at all during the audit period hence, the
authenticity of receipts callected and their timely deposit in Bank cannot be ascertained.

7. Complete Challans for the audit period 2014-15 to 2016-17 were not provided to audit which
restricts audit to comment on its proper incorporation in cash book

v

/l




8. Reconciliation at the end of each month of audit period was not prepared to verify closing

balances as per bank pass book.

9. Cash payments are being made to dealers which are against the R & P Rules for eg on 29.3.2017 an
amount of Rs18560/- has been paid to M/s Rastogi Garments in cash which is against the rules.

10. Receipts and payments of camp and cadre are also incorporated in same cash book which is
irregular, as per NCC manual, separate cash book should be maintained for each camp.

11. As on date an unidentified amount of Rs.21597/- is lying in closing balance since long, details of
same should be traced out and disbursed under intimation to audit.

Necessary steps may be initiated to remove said irregularities.

Para 07:- Non disposal of surplus / obsolete Items amounting to Rs.27,28,955/-
Ref: - (Audit Memo No. 14 dated: 03.10.2018)

Rule 218 of GFR 2017 stipulates that “Surplus or obsolete or unserviceable goods of
assessed residual value above Rupees Two Lakh should be disposed of by (a) obtaining bids
through advertised tender or (b) public auction.”

Scrutiny of records and information provided by 2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC revealed that goods
acquired from government grants/budget (state property) amounting to Rs.27,28,955/- are lying in the
store since 1985 as detailed below for want of condemnation but the NCC unit authorities had not
auctioned/disposed of these surplus / obsolete items till date resulting in unnecessary accumulation of
such goods and consequential blockage of space and also deterioration in value of goods to be

disposed off:-

S.No. Particulars Period of | Amount
Purchase
1 State Govt. Property/Stock 1985-2009 26,98,089/-
2 Camp items 1995-2001 1040/-
3 Ship Modeling 2007-2016 29,826/-
Total amount 27,28,955/- ]

Necessary steps should be taken to dispose of the said items at the earliest possible after due
verification of records and amount realized thereof may be deposited in to Govt. Account under

intimation to audit.

J0




Para 08:- Interest credited in saving Bank A/C No.1795010q90b2808.

Ref: - (Audit Memo No.10 Dated: 28.09.2018)

On test audit of records it has been observed that 2, Delhi Naval NCC/Unit is
maintaining saving account No.179501000002808 in,:l'fidian Overseas Bank, Safdarjung Enclave
in which govt. grants are being entered. Further, s;:ﬁrtiny of Bank pass book and det:ails provided
to the audit revealed that during audit period, l;,a"r{k has allowed interest on the above mentioned
account amounting to Rs.12984/-as detaiiecﬁi,_‘below -

Financial year Amount of interest
credited
2014-15 698/-
| 2015-16 970/- ‘
201617 882/- Vi
2017-18 7374i-
1.4.2018 till date/” 3060/-
V4
F 4 #
total / 12984/-
/

4

It is therefore/é'dvised to remit this amount__.fd the Government account immediately under
intimation to the/audit. Further any payment lying with the office more than 0 days should also be
deposited to (;’ovt. account as per Receipt and Payment rules.

/

(SANTOSH SHARMA)
Inspecting Audit Officer
Audit Party No. 33




Amsns, 13

Dj«é«c&w i
Due Drawn statement in r/o Sh. Shashi kumar ( Chowkidar)
Due Drawn Balance
Period B.Pay D P/G.Pay |DA HRA Total B.Pay DP/G.Pay |DA HRA Total B.Pay |G.Pay|DA HRA Total
Jan-06 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 0 0 0 0 0
Feb-06 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 0 0 0 0 0
Mar-06 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 5880 1800 0 2304 9934 0 0 0 0 0
Apr-06 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 0 0 0 0 0
May-06 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 0 0 0 0 0
Jun-06 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 5880 1800 0 2304 9984 0 0 0 0 0
Jul-06 6110 1800 158 2373 10441 6120 1800 158 2376 10454 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Aug-06 6110 1800 158 2373 10441 6120 1800 158 2376 10454 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Sep-06 6110 1800 158 2373 10441 6120 1800 158 2376 10454 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Oct-06 6110 1800 158 2373 10441 6120 1800 158 2376 10454 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Nov-06 6110 1800 158 2373 10441 6120 1800 158 2376 10454 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Dec-06 6110 1800 158 2373 10441 6120 1800 158 2376 10454 -10 0 0 -3 -13
lan-07 6110 1800 475 2373 10758 6120 1800 475 2376 10771 -10 Q 0 -3 -13
Feb-07 6110 1800 475 2373 10758 6120 1800 475 2376 10771 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Mar-07 6110 1800 475 2373 10758 6120 1800 475 2376 10771 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Apr-07 6110 1800 475 2373 10758 6120 1800 475 2376 10771 -10 0 0 -3 -13
May-07 6110 1800 475 2373 10758 6120 1800 475 2376 10771 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Jun-07 6110 1800 475 2373 10758 6120 1800 475 2376 10771 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Jul-07 6350 1800 734 2445 11329 6360 1800 734 2448 11342 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Aug-07 6350 1800 734 2445 11329 6360 1800 734 2448 11342 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Sep-07 6350 1800 734 2445 11329 6360 1800 734 2448 11342 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Oct-07 6350 1800 734 2445 11329 6360 1800 734 2448 11342 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Nov-07 6350 1800 734 2445 11329 6360 1800 734 2448 11342 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Dec-07 6350 1800 734 2445 11329 6360 1800 734 2448 11342 -10 0 0 -3 -13
Jan-08 6350 1800 978 2445 11573 6360 1800 979 2448 11587 -10 0 -1 -3 -14
Feb-08 6350 1800 978 2445 11573 6360 1800 979 2448 11587 -10 0 -1 -3 -14
Mar-08 6350 1800 978 2445 11573 6360 1800 979 2448 11587 -10 0 -1 -3 -14
Apr-08 6350 1800 978 2445 11573 6360 1800 975 2448 11587 -10 0 -1 -3 -14
May-08 6350 1800 978 2445 11573 6360 1800 979 2448 11587 -10 0 -1 -3 -14

<




[9¢- 9- 0T- 0 oz- 69891 [96/z ESLY 006T 0zZve £E€89T 067 EvLy 0061 00vL 1T-9294
9¢- 9- 0r- 0 0z- 6989T |9p/z ESLY 0061 ozvL £€89T 06LT EvLY 0061 00tZ TT-uer
5¢- 9- 6" 0 oz- OTEIT  f96/7 v6IY 006T 0zvL SLZ9T 0642 s8Iy 0061 00tL 01-22Q
[ce- 9- 6- 0 0z- 0T€9T  |96/7 ¥61t 0061 oL SLT9T 0642 S8IY 006T 00¥£ 0T-AON
Ge- g- & 0 0z- 0TE9T  |96/7 veTY 006T 0zvs SLZ9T 0647 S8TY 0061 00vL 0T-30
G- 9- 6 0 0z- 0TE9T  [96/% reTY 0061 1ozvL Q791 0647 S81IY 006T - 00vL 01-dsg
Gg- 9- 6 0 oz- 0TE9T  |96/2 v6TY 006T ozTve §/791 0647 S8IY 0061 00tL 01-8ny
ge- 9- 6- 0 oz- 0TE€9T (9577 veIY 0061 oztL SLZ91 0sLt S8IY 006T 00tL oT-Inr
91- €- £- 0 ot- 9T6vT  [zlsz ¥9TE 0061 orTL 0061 6042 T91f 006T 0ETL ot-unr |
91 £€- €- 0 0t- 916t TTLT v9TE 0061 ovTL 006tT 607 191¢ 0061 0€TL OT-AeN
91- €- € 0 oT- 916vT  |zTiz ¥9TE 0061 o1z 006vT 6042 191€ 006T 0€TL 0T-Idy
91- € £ 0 01- 9T6¥T 4 VA ¥91E 006T 0]:a92 006tT 6042 191¢ 0061 0ETL 0T-dew
9T- € £- 0 01- 91641 4942 v9TE 006T orTL 006tT 6047 191€ 0061 0€1L 01-g24
91- €- £- 0 o1- 9T6vT  |2ZT/Z ¥91€ 0061 ovTL 006tT 6047 191€ 0061 0£TZ OT-uer
91- £- €- 0 ot- E6THT 4% vtz 0061 ovTL LLTPT 6047 8EVZ 0061 0ETL 60-22Q
91- €- - 0 01- E6TVT  |zT/2 vz 006T oI LLTYT 6042 8EYT 0061 0£TL 60-AON
91- £- € 0 01- E6TPT  [zTsz vz 006T ovTL LLTPT 604LT 8ELT 006T 0€Ts 60-120
91- €- €- 0 o1- E6TVT  |ZT/2 e 006T ovTL LLTPT 60L¢ 8EbT 0061 0ETL 60-dag
91- £- £- 0 01- E6TPT  [zTs2 Thve 0061 orTs LLTYT 6047 8EvZ 006T OETL 60-3ny
9T- £- £- 0 ot- E6TYT  |zT/2 3444 006T ovTL LLIYT 6042 8eve 0061 0€TL 60-Inr
$T- €- z 0 ot- OEEET  (Tg9z 6T6T 0061 0489 STEET 8297 LT61 {006t 0989 60-ung
ST- € z 0 ot- O£EET TE9Z 66T 006T 0489 STEET 8292 LT6T 006T 0989 60-Aey
G- €- z 0 01- 0£EET  [1€97 626T 0067 0489 STEET 8292 L2761 006T 0989 60-1dy
ST- E- 143 0 0T- OEEET  |1€97 6261 006T 0/89 STEET 829z £T6T 0061 0989 604N
ST- £ T 0 01- OEeET  [1E97 626T 0061 0489 STEET 8292 LZ6T 006T 0989 60-924
ST- E- z 0 0t- OEEET  [1£97 6261 0061 0£89 SIEET 8792 LT6T 0061 0989 60-uer
vT- g- I 0 0T- ¥08ZT  [1E9Z £0VT 006T 0489 06421 8797 TovT 006T 0989 80-23Q
vI- €- 1- 0 01- v08ZT  [1£97 E0VT 0061 0£89 06£21 8292 ZovT 0067 0989 80-AON
vT- £€- i 0 0t- ¥08ZT  [TE92 £0VT 006T 0489 06471 8797 Z0bT 006T 0989 20-120
v1- £- 1- 0 01- v¥08Z1T  |[1g9z €0VT 0061 0489 064271 8297 ZOPT 006T 0989 80-dag
ST- g- - 0 01- 64221 |gzsz 9YET 0081 0199 v9zzT 025z YrET 008T 0099 80-3ny
ST- £- z- 0 ot- 6L7CT  |gzsz 9pET 0081 0199 ¥9Z2T 0zse tYET 0081 0099 80-Inr
v1- €- = 0 01- L3STT  [8pbe 66 0081 0959 €4STT Stz 8.6 0081 0S€9 80-unr




- 9- 81- 0 0z- 8IvTT LSOE TL16 006T 06Z8 vLEZE 1S0€ EST6 0061 0428 ET-AON
Y- G 81- 0 0Z- 81T LS0E TL16 006T 06Z8 vLECT 1s0¢g €516 006T 0428 €T-120
Y- 9= 81- 0 0z- 8IvZT LS0E TL16 006T 06z8 vLETT 150¢€ £ST6 006T 0L28 £1-dag
vy- 9- 81- 0 0t- 8Tvee LS0E TLT6 0061 06¢8 VLETE 1S0€ EST6 0061 0428 ET-8ny
b 9- 81- 0 0t- 81vee LSOt TL16 0061 0628 vLECT TS0E €516 006T 0428 ET-InT
(4 =iy 91- 0 0Z- 69L0Z £96T 6L 0061 066 £2L0¢ 196¢ 8684 0061 0464 gT-ung
oy 9- 91- 0 0¢- 69.40¢ £967 164 0061 0664 LTLOZ 1962 9684 0061 0L6L ET-Aey
[4a 95 91- 0 0z- 69£0T £96T (4174 0061 0664 L2L02 1962 968L 0061 0L6L £1-idy
- 9- 91- 0 0z- 69202 £962 [417 0061 0664 LTLot 1962 9684 006T 0461 E€T-1eN
[4a g 9T- 0 0zZ- 638402 L9627 [A1:74 0061 066L LTLoz 1967 968L 0061 0L6L £7-q=4
4 97 9T- 0 0¢- 69.0¢ £96¢ [AN:74 0061 0664 L2L0oT 196¢ 9684 0061 0464 gT-uer
T 9- ST- 0 0z- 84661 £962 TTL 0061 066L LEGBT 196¢ 901L 0061 0L6L [4n=tlel
Ty 9- ST- 0 0z- 8L66T L96T TZTL 006T 066L LEBBT 1967 90TL 006T 0L6L CT-AON
v 9- ST- 0 0z- 8661 £96¢ T2TL 006T 0664 LEBET 1967 3014 oo6T 0464 ZT-120
T 9" ST- 0 0¢- 8/66T £962 1214 006T 0e6L LEGET 1967 90TL 0061 0L6L g1-das
- o= ST- 0 0¢- 8.661 L3962 TZTL 0061 066L LEGET T96C 90TL 0061 0L6L Z1-8ny
Tv- 9 ST- 0 Ot- 8L66T £962 1L 0061 0664 LEBBT 1962 90TL 006T 0L6L cL-inr
6¢E- 9- ET- 0 0z- 0zi8t 0882 oves 0061 00LL 18981 L8t L2279 0oeT 0894 eT-ung
6¢- 9= £1- 0 0z- 02481 0882 0ote9 Co6T 00LL 18981 vL8T L2279 006T 0894 TT-Aepy
6¢- 9 El- 0 0z- 0Z/81 088¢ ove9 006T 0044 18981 48T £Z29 0061 089L Z1-1dy
6t~ 9- €T- 0 0¢- 0781 0882 ) rrde} 0061 00£L 18981 vL8e LeT9 0061 089L cI-1eN
6¢- 9- ET- 0 0z- 0zL81 088¢ ovze 0061 00LL 18981 i8¢ £T79 006T 089L €1-g924
6t~ 9- ET- 0 oz- 0zi8t 0882 0ve9 006t 00LL 18981 ¥L8C £ZZ9 0067 0892 Z1-uer
8¢- 9- (4 0 0z- 8V081 088t 89585 0061 00LL 0T08T vig8e 985S 006T 089¢ 11-92g
8e- 9- (4% 0 0¢- 8v08T 0882 895S 0061 002 07081 7414 9858 0061 089L TT-AON
8€- 9- (4% 0 0z- 8¥08T 088Z 8959 0061 00LL 01081 vL8T 95SS 0061 0894 TI-320
8¢- 9- £l 0 0z- 8v08T 0887 839sS 006T 00LL 0TO8T ¥L8¢ 9559 006T 089L T1-das
g€ 9- [ 0 0¢- 8¥08T 0882 89S5S 0061 0042 01081 482 985S 006T 0892 1T-8ny
8€- 9- (45 0 0t- 87087 088¢ 8959 0061 00LL 01081 8T 985S 0061 089, TT-Inf
9¢- 9- 01- 0 0z- 69891 96.T ESLY 006T 0TvL €E89T 064t EvLy 0061 00%L T1-unr
9E= 9- 0T- 0 oz- 69891 96LT ESLY 0061 oZvL £€89T 064T EvLYy 0061 00vL TI-AeiN
gE- 9~ 01- 0 0t- 69891 96LT ESLY 006T ozvL EEBOT 06LT Eviy 006T (0]4)774 1T-4dy
9E~ 9- 0t1- 0 0z- 69891 96L¢ ESLY 006T (17474 EEBIT 06L2 Evity 006t aorL TT-Jen




\%

88ve- |0¥bS- 8v11- [0 008T- |BL9866T |v9¥6TE |VEEVTY 000vic 088058 06TS66T |PZ6BIE 98TETY 000vTZ 0806%8 IV1OL
0s- 9- ve- 0 0t- V692 ayce 9/8Z1 0061 068 26897 ovze ¢S8CT 006T 0068 51-320
0s- 9= ve- 0 0t- 69t avee 9/82T 006t 0¢68 Z689¢ ovee 758871 0061 0068 SI-AON
0S- 9= ve- 0 0¢- Zr69¢ avze 94871 006T 0268 76892 Ovee [4):140 0067 0068 ST-190
0s- 9- ve- 0 0c- 69T 9yt 9L8LT 0061 0768 76892 ovee 7881 0061 0068 S1-dag
0s- 9- ve- 0 0c- 692 avze 9/8ZT 0067 0768 2¢689¢T ovee €S98¢1 0067 0068 ST-8ny
0s- 9- ve- 0 0z- 69t avee 9£8¢1 0061 0z68 26897 ovze [4):141 0067 0068 ST-Inf
6t 8- €T 0 0z- ST9S¢ 0STE 59811 0061 0098 958¥s¢ 147453 T8It 0067 08Ss8 ST-unr
6t- 97 € 0 0z- STSS¢ 0STE S98TT 0061 0038 99vsz YrlE [47:29" 0067 08s8 ST-Aey
6v- 9- €¢- 0 0t- ST85¢ 0s1E S98TT 0061 0098 99%¥ST it [42: 19" 0061 0858 ST-idy
61~ 9= EC- 0 0z- 1T 0s1g S98T1 0061 0098 991ST 2483 [44:171 006T 08s8 ST-ley
6t- g- € 0 0z- S18S¢ 0sTE S98T1 0061 0098 99175¢ rie e8Il 0061 08s8 S1-9=4
6y- Or €C- 0 0¢- S16852 0s1E 59811 006T 0098 99tSZ vrie r811 0061 0898 ST-uer
Ly- 9= TZ- 0 0z- S8BT 0s1E SETTT 0061 0098 8E8YT vrie 147441 0061 0858 ¥1-330
Ly- 9r 1Z- 0 oz- S88YT 0S1E SETIT 0061 0098 8E8YT 127443 4141 006t 0858 vI-AON
Ly- 9- 1¢- 0 0zZ- S88Y¢ 0STE SETTT 0061 0098 BEBYT vrie PIzZit 006t 0898 $1-120
Ly- g- T4 0 0¢- S88YT 0STE SETTT 0061 0098 8E8YT PriE Picit 006t 0858 y1-dag
Ly- S ic- 0 0z- SB8YT 0sTE SECTT 0061 0098 BEBYT rie AT43% 006t 0858 vI-8ny
Ly- 9- 1z- 0 0z- S88¥¢ 0Ste SECTT 0061 0098 BEBYT vTE PICIT 0061 0858 vI-inf
9t - 0z- 0 0z- LEPET £LS0E 06701 0061 0628 T6EET 150€ 0L70T 006T 0428 A%
ov- 9- 0z- 0 0z- LEVET £LS0E 06101 0061 0678 T6EEL TS0E 0L10T 0067 0428 r1-Aen
- 9 0z- 0 0z- LEVET £LS0¢€ 06101 0061 06¢8 T6EET TS0g 0L10T 006t 0428 v1-1dy
9t 9* 0z- 0 oz- LEVET £S0¢ 06101 0061 0628 T6EEZ 1S0E 0LT0T 006T 0428 PI-dEeIN
ar- g 0c- 0 0zZ- LEVET LSOE 06107 006T 0678 T6EET TS0E 04101 0061 0sz8 ¥1-924
9 9= 0Z- 0 0zZ- LEVET LS0g 06101 006T 06278 T6EEC TS0E 0L10T 0061 0428 vi-uer
- 9 8T- 0 0z- 8I¥TT LSOt TL16 0061 06278 vLEZT TSOE €ST6 0061 0428 £1-320




the same has been incorporated in the current audit report.

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

(Period 2018-19 to 2020-21)

During the course of current audit of Commanding Officer, 2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC,
Okhla Village, New Delhi-110025 for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21, 18 audit memos
including 03 record memos, highlighting various irregularities & recoveries to the tune of
Rs.27,242/- were issued. No memo was settled. Hence, all the memos have been converted
into 09 paras and 04 TANs(02 memos were merged) along with recovery of Rs.27,242/-and

In addition to the above, there were 10old paras with recovery of Rs.23,508/-
which were outstanding out of this 03 paras were fully settled along with recovery of
Rs.12,447/-. Remaining, 07 paras along with recovery of Rs.11,061/- have been incorporated
in the current audit report.

Details of Current Recovery (Audit period 2018-19 to 2020-21)

MEMO Subject Converted Total Amount Balance
NO. into Recovery | Recovered (inRs.)
(in Rs.) (in Rs.)
3 Non-Maintenance of Separate P.B.R. In TAN-1(A) NIL NIL NIL
respect of officials joining on or after
01/01/2004 (Under New Pension
Scheme)
4 Improper maintenance of Pay Bill TAN-1(B) NIL NIL NIL
Registers.
5 Short recovery of License fee PARA-1 780/- NIL 780/-
amounting to Rs.780/-
6 Shortcomings in maintenance of TAN-2 NIL NIL NIL
Service Books.
7 Excess Consumption of Petrol/ PARA-2 NIL NIL NIL
Diesel
8 Non accountable of goods worth PARA-3 NIL NIL NIL
Rs.2,01,283/-
9 Details of Bank accounts of Unit. Record NIL NIL NIL
Memo
10. | Non deduction of TDS from PARA-4(A) 3,000/- NIL 3,000/-
contractors amounting to Rs.3,000/-
11. Interest Credit in Saving Bank A/c PARA-5 NIL NIL NIL
No.1795001000002808
12. Payment to ANOs without deducting PARA-6 NIL NIL NIL
income tax.
13. Non deduction of TDS from PARA-4 (B) 23,462/- NIL| 23,462/-
contractors amounting to
Rs.23,462/- , —
14. | Discrepancies in maintaining Cash PARA-7 NIL NIL NIL
Book for the period 2018-19 to
2020-21.
15. Shortcomings in Bill register. TAN-3 NIL NIL NIL
16. Purchases made outside GeM. PARA-8 NIL NIL NIL




17. Irregularity in maintenance of stock TAN-4 NIL NIL NIL
registers (Non-Consumable and
consumable both)

18. Delay in submission of adjustment PARA-9 NIL NIL NIL
bills and remittance of balance
amount.

TOTAL 27,242/- NIL| 27,242/-

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished
and made available by Commanding Officer, 2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC, Okhla Village, New
Delhi-110025for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21.

The Directorate of audit, GNCT of Delhi disclaims any responsibility for any
misinformation and/or non-information on the part of audit.

Q - Al

AA AO

\b)o



CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

PERIOD 2018-19 to 2020-21

PARA-1: Short recovery of Licensé fee amounting to Rs.780/-
(Audit Memo. No.05 Dated: 09.08.2021)

In pursuance of O.M. No. 18011/2/2015-Pol-lll Dated 29.06.2020, License Fee has
been revised w.e.f. 01/07/2020 and further endorsed by PWD, Delhi Sectt., GNCT of Delhi
vide letter No.F.4(1)/mi5C/PWD & H/A—il_/2004/P.F./8494-8588 dated 08.10.2020.

~ Onscrutiny of Pay Bill Registers, as well relevant recovery schedule of License fee, it is
noticed that short recovery of license fee has been made in respect of following employees

as detailed below:-

S Name of Address Period License fee | License Difference | Amount of
No | the deducted fee to be ' short
Employee _ " | PM@ of deducted PM recovery
Sh./Ms. Rs. @ of Rs.
1. Sunil Type-Il 07/2020 310 370 13x 60 780/-
Kumar, 2248, 3 to
Jr. Asstt. Floor, 07/2021
Timarpur
TOTAL 780/-

DDO may ensure recovery of License fee amounting to Rs.780/- in r/o above employee
15 mentioned above after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit.

Other similar cases may please be scrutinized at own level and recover may be made,

19

if any.



PARA-2:

Excess Consumption of Petrol/Diesel

(Audit Memo No-07

Dated: 10.08.2021)

As per instruction issued by Department of National Cadet Corps, Govt. of NCT of Delhi
vide letter No.F.8(21)/NCC/Acctt./2018/Pt.11/386 dated 25.05.2018, the following guidelines
are issued with regard to filling up of Fuel and Fuel Consumption limits of govt. vehicles.

a) | Car/Gypsy (Petrol Mode)

100 Litre per month

b) | Swaraj Mazda and others (Diesel Mode)

70 litre per month

¢) | Motor Cycle/Two wheeler (Petrol Mode)

25 litre per month

During the test audit in r/o 2 Delhi Naval Unit, NCC, Okhla Village, New Delhi for the period
2018-2021, it has been noticed that consumption of Petrol mentioned in the Log Book does
not tally with the Petrol Receipt/Bills. The details are as under:

Period Vehicle No. Petrol used as | Petrol used/ | Difference

per Log Book (in | filled as per Bills

litre) (in litres)
March 2018 09B102941Y 134.00 120.00 14.00
May 2018 09B102941Y 90.00 120.00 30.00 (-)
June 2018 09B102941Y 106.00 120.00 14.00(-)
July 2018 09B8102941Y 110.00 110.00 NIL
September 2018 09B102941Y 140.00 140.00 NIL
November, 2018 | 09B102941Y 106.00 110.00 4.00 (-)
July 2019 09B102941Y 150.00 165.00 15.00 (-)
September 2019 09B102941Y 158.40 170.00 11.60(-)
October 2019 09B102941Y 95.50 105.00 9.50 (-)
October 2020 09B102941Y 129.90 115.00 14.90

Excess 175.00 litres

In addition to above, it has also been observed that in the following cases, the tank of the
vehicle was filled beyond the capacity of tank:

Invoice No. & | Dealer Vehicle No. Petrol Filled Capacity
Date
829 Okhla  Service | 12-066606W 20 litres 8-10 litres
dt.30.06.2018 Centre (Bharat | (Motor Cycle)

Petroleum

Corpn. Ltd.)
1125 dt. | ---do--- 12-066606W 20 litres 8-10 litres
31.07.2018 (Motor Cycle)
540 dt | ---do-- 09B102941Y 60 litres 40 litres
31.05.2018 (Gypsy)

CO/DDO may take necessary steps to get excess consumption of petrol may be
regularized from Deputy Director General, NCC Bhawan, Sector-19, Rohini, Delhi.

A



Non accountable of goods worth Rs.2,01,283/-

(Audit Memo No.08

PARA-3:

Dated: 10/08/2021)

Scrutiny of contingency bills revealed that items purchased through various
bills/vouchers have not been entered in stock register maintained by the NCC Unit which
restricts audit to comment on actual purchases done by the Unit during audit period. Some

of the instances are detailed below:

Bill No./date Name of dealer Name of item Amount
CB-95 dt. | Vats Associates Stationary ltems | Rs.10,000/-
15.03.2021
CB-78 dt. | Pravar Electronics | Infrared Rs.6,490/-
02.02.2021 Thermometer ;
CB-74 dt. | Rudr Educational | Biscuit, Meal Box, | Rs.11,339/-
21.01.2021 & Charitable | cookies

Society
CB-116 dt. | Rastogi Garments | Sports, Camp | Rs.1,73,454/-
27.12.2019 items

CO/HOO may ensure that entries of all items purchased through various bills/vouchers
be made in the respective Stock Register and remove above discrepancies.

A%

e



Non deduction of TDS from contractors amounting to Rs.26,462/- (3,000/- +
23,462/-)

(Audit Memo No-10
(Audit Memo No-13

PARA-4(A):

Dated: 11.08.2021)
Dated: 17.08.2021)

Any person responsible for making any payment to a resident contractor for a contact
to carry out any work has to deduct TDS under Section 194C of income tax act, 1961. Section
194C is also applicable to a sub-contractor and any contractor supplying labour to carry
out any work. As such, TDS has to be deducted by the person responsible for making any
payment from such contractor or sub-contractor at the time of payment or credit whichever

is earlier.

_ If the Payment being made to aﬁy Contractor does not exceeds Rs.30,000/-, no TDS
on payment to contractor is required to be deducted. However, if payment to a contractor
exceeds Rs.30,000/- or the total of all payments made or to be made during financial year
exceeds Rs 1,00,000/- TDS shall be deducted under section 194C at the rates mentioned i.e.
2%. On Scrutiny of the following Travel & Catering bills, it has been observed that different
contractors have done the work and submitted the bill/invoice of above Rs.30,000/- or
Rs.1,00,000/- and the payments were made for the same during the financial year 2018-19 to
2020-21 and hence TDS may be deducted from the contractors under Section194C @2% as

detailed below:-

S.No. | Name of the Agency Bill No. and date Amount 2% o
1 Rudr Educational and Charitable | CB-57 dated 01.12.2020 | 1,50,000/- | 3,000/-
Society
TOTAL 3,000/-
(B): Non deduction of TDS from contractors amounting to Rs.23,462/-

Any person responsible for making any payment to a resident contractor for a contact to carry
out any work has to deduct TDS under Section 194C of income tax act, 1961. Section 194C is also
applicable to a sub-contractor and any contractor supplying labour to carry outany work. As
such, TDS has to be deducted by the person responsible for making any payment from such contractor
or sub-contractor at the time of payment or credit whichever is earlier.

If the Payment is being made to any Contractor does not exceeds Rs.30,000/-, no TDS on
payment to contractor is required to be deducted. However, if payment to a contractor exceeds
Rs.30,000/- or the total of all payments made or to be made during financial year exceeds Rs
1,00,000/- TDS shall be deducted under section 194C at the rates mentioned i.e. 2%. On Scrutiny of
the following Travel & Catering bills, it has been observed that different contractors have done the
work and submitted the bill/invoice of above Rs.30,000/- or Rs.1,00,000/- and the payment was made
for the same during the financial year 2018-19 to 2020-21 and hence TDS may be deducted from the

contractors under Section194C @2% as detailed below:-

S.No. | Name of the Agency Bill No. and | Services Amount DS @
date Provided 2%

1. M/s Govind Travels CB-145 dated | Hiring of 44,150/- 883/-
24.03.2020 Vehicles

4 f
v /
1 ,}iig?;wgf /

‘



/
2. M/s Rudr Educational and | CB-96  dated | Hiring of Truck 1,69,000/- 3,380/-
Charitable Society 26.11.2019 from Delhi to
Vishakha.
3. M/s Delite Caterers CB-80 dated | Supply of 71,12,800/- | 2,256/
04.02.2021 Refreshment
4, M/s Aapka Caterers & 146 dated | CATC(Navy) — 3,80,300/- 7,606/- |
Allied Services 25.03.2019 messing
5. M/s Royal Enterprises 48 dated | Catering 4,66,830/- 9,337/-
22,07,2019 Services
TOTAL 11,73,080/- 23_,4'62/-

HOO/DDO may ensure that the TDS payable by the contractor is duly deposited against the
aforesaid bills into the government exchequer and, if already deposited, obtain a certificate from the
contractor to this effect under intimation to audit.

Other similar type of cases may also be reviewed at your own level under intimation to Audit.

ASS



PARA-5: Interest Credit in Saving Bank A/c No0.1795001000002808
(Audit Memo No .11 Dated: 12.08.2021)

On test check of records, it has been observed that 2 Delhi Naval NCC Unit is
maintaining saving account no. 1795001000002808 in Indian Overseas Bank, New Friends
Colony, New Delhi in which government grants are being entered. Further, scrutiny of the
Bank Pass Book and Cash Book and other details provided to the audit revealed that during
audit period, Bank has allowed interest amounting to Rs.10,230/- as detailed below:-

Finance Year Amount of interest credited
2018-19 2,654/-
2019-20 1,619/-
2020-21 4,035/-
From 01.04.2021 to 03.05.2021 1,929/-
Total , 10,230/-

CO/DDO may remit this amount to the Government Account immediately under
intimation to the audit. Further, any payment lying with the office more than 90 days should
also be deposited to Government account as per Receipt & Payment Rules.

2an



q ) -

PARA-6: Payment to ANOs without deducting income tax.

(Audit Memo No.12 Dated: 17/08/2021)

Scrutiny of records revealed that the unit has paid certain amount as honorarium and Rank
pay to various ANOs but neither income tax has been deducted nor DDO has obtained any certificate
from the concerned DDOs of ANOs that the same has been included in their salary as other income
while calculating income tax. Some of the instances are detailed below:

Financial

Bill Sanction No. Name of ANOs Honorarium
year No./date paid State &
Centre Share
50% each
2017-18 & | CB-142 As per Sanction | 1. Surender Singh — 36,000/- Rs.2,50,200/-
2018-19 dated No0.8(9)/GpC/NP | 2. Ranbir Singh Rana-36,000/-
20.03.2020 /NCC/Acctts/ 3. Prof.l.M. Khan —30,000/-
2019-20/ 2937- | 4. Dr. Pankaj Singh — 24,000/-
40 dated | 5. Mohd. Suhail Naumani-24,000/-
18.03.2020. 6. Om Prakash Dabas — 21,600/-
7. Deen Dayal Rajput — 20,000/-
8. Devender Pal Sharma — 15,400/-
9. Hansraj Singh — 21,600/-
10. Anil Kumar Sharma-21,600/-
2018-19 & | CB-86 dated | As per Sanction | 1. Surender Singh — 36,000/~ Rs.1,78,800/-
2019-20 24.02.2021 N0.8(9)/GpC/NP | 2. Himanshu Sharma-NIL
/NCC/Acctts/ 3.  Prof.l.M. Khan —30,000/-
2020-21/ 1298- | 4. Dr. Pankaj Singh — 24,000/-
1300 dated | 5. Mohd. Suhail Naumani-24,000/-
18.02.2021. 6. Taurn Kumar — NIL
7. Om Prakash Dabas — 21,600/-
8. Hayat Alam — NIL
9. Gulab Chand — NIL
10. Vinit Kumar — NIL
11. Hansraj Singh — 21,600/-
12. Anil Kumar Sharma-21,600/-
2019-20 & | CB-108 As per Sanction | 1. Surender Singh —36,000/- Rs.1,72,800/-
2020-21 dated No.8(9)/GpC/NP | 2. Himanshu Sharma-NIL
23.03.2021 /NCC/Acctts/ 3. Prof..M. Khan - 24,000/-
2020-21/1838- 4. Dr. Pankaj Singh — 24,000/-
40 dated | 5. Mohd. Suhail Naumani-24,000/-
17.03.2021 6. Taurn Kumar — NIL
7. Om Prakash Dabas — 21,600/-
8. Hayat Alam —NIL
9. Gulab Chand = NIL
10. Vinit Kumar — NIL
11. Hansraj Singh — 21,600/-
12. Anil Kumar Sharma-21,600/-
TOTAL Rs.6,01,800/-

Necessary steps to deduct income tax on above income after taking clarification from the

concerned DDOs may be initiated under intimation to audit.

A




PARA-7: Discrepancies in maintaining Cash Book for the period 2018-19 to 2020-21.
(Audit Memo No.14 Dated: 17.08.2021)

During the test audit of Cash book of Commanding Officer,2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC for the
audit period from 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2021, the following discrepancies have been noticed:

1. Page Counting Certificate on First Page of Cash Book has not been given.
2. No Bank Reconciliation Statement has been prepared at the end of each month.
3. Difference of Opening/Closing Balance of Rs.2,68,981/- as on 01.01.2017 has not been

rectified and Cash Book has not been accordingly recast(as per Para-6 of Audit Report for
the Period 2014-15 to 2017-18).

It is, therefore, advised that the Cash Book for the period 2018 to 2021 may be re-casted
after correcting the Opening/Closing Balance w.e.f. 01.01.2017.

4. In the details given in Undisbursed amount at the end of each month during the Audit Period
has been shown as “Rest of Unknown Amount” and “Miscellaneous”, which needs
clarification. The details are given below:-

S.No. | Shown at the end of Month Amount Remarks Given in Cash Book
1. April 2018 to August 2018 Rs.21,596.84 | Rest of Unknown Amount
2. September 2018 to October 2018 | Rs.6,597.26 | Rest of Unknown Amount
3. November 2018 to February | Rs.3,191.74 | Miscellaneous/Unknown
2019
4, March 2019 to March 2021 Rs.2,440.74 | Miscellaneous/Unknown
5. Receipt Book of TR-V/GAR 6 has not maintaining, hence the authenticity of receipt & their
timely deposit in Govt. a/c cannot be ascertained.
6. Though some of the payments have been made to venders through cheques but no cheque

issue register has been maintained by the unit which is irregular.

CO/DDO may take necessary steps to remove above irregularities and re-cast the Cash book

as per Receipt & Payment Rules. M

B



PARA-8:

Purchases made outside GeM.

(Audit Memo. No. 16

Dated: 19.08.2021)

As per the directions issued by the Finance (Accounts) Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi

vide OM No. F20/08/2017/866-873 dated 24-06-2017 read with OM Dated 24-08-2017, the
procurement of Goods & Services has been made mandatorily for all those goods or Services which
are available on GeM.

On the scrutiny of Bills/Vouchers provided by the unit it has been observed that 2 Delhi

Naval Unit NCC has continued to make purchases from the local dealers in total violation of Govt.
Guidelines as per the details given below:-

S Office Bill No and | Vendor's Bill No and | Items purchased Amount (In
No | date date Rs.)
1 146 dated | 2289 dated 14.12.2018 | Utensils 685/-
25/03/2019 Bhoop Singh Cycle
Works
2: 146 dated | 130 dated 16.12.2018 | Stationery, locks | 1,544/-
25/03/2019 Laxmi Narain Sukh | etc.
Ram
3 146 dated | 131 dated 16.12.2018 | Stationery/General | 5,120/-
25/03/2019 Laxmi Narain  Sukh | Iltems
Ram
4 146 dated | 132 dated 16.12.2018 | Misc. Items 1,940/-
25/03/2019 Laxmi Narain  Sukh
Ram
5 146 dated | 339 dated 13.12.2018 | Stationery 7,122/-
25/03/2019 Gee-em Enterprises ‘
6 146 dated | 096 dated 13.12.2018 | Stationary items 3,804/-
25/03/2019 D.G. Tonsokad Corpn.
7. 146 dated | 097 dated 14.12.2018 | Stationary items 3,539/-
25/03/2019 D.G. Tonsokad Corpn.
8. 48 dated 27/07/2019 | 78 dated NIL Stationery Items 15,960/-
Royal Sales & Services

All the purchases made outside GeM during audit period need to be-

competent authority.

regularized from

U e



PARA-9:

Delay in submission of adjustment bills and remittance of balance amount.

(Audit Memo No.18

Dated: 19.08.2021)

b

As per point No. 14 of chapter of 58 of camp accounting instructions and policy guidelines
issued by GD Trg. — | “Camp Comdt. will forward audit report of AGCR alongwith camp documents
Adjustment Bills to A.O. state within four weeks after termination of the camp/trg and balance
amount, if any, is required to be returned through challan within two days after termination of
camp/trg” but scrutiny of records reveals that the above said rules has been overlooked resulting in
delay as detailed below:-

S.No | Name of Adv. | Date Amount | Amt Unutil | Challan No. | Delayin Adj. Bill Delay in
Camp/trg & Bill of State | of ized & Dt submission | No. & Dt | submissi
duration No. Share Exp. | Amt unspent on of

Amtin Adj. Bill
Days

1 Pulling Ragatta | 43 18.07.18 | 136507 135539 | 968 Ch. No. 12 184 days Bill No.116 | 26 weeks
Cadre-2018 05.02.2019 dt
(23.07.18 to 05.02.2019
03.08.18)

2 Ship 28 10.06.19 | 35791 14990 20801 | Ch.No.03 69 days Bill No.97 24 weeks
Attachment in Dt. dated
Ships SNC-2019 20.08.2019 05.12.2019
10-21 June,

2019 _

3 AINSC-2018 68& | 28.09.18 | 42818 31565 | 11253 | Ch. No.01 241days | BillNo.41 | 34 weeks
16-27 October, | 29 & (40375 + Dt. 25.06.19 Dt
2018 0012 | 234 Ch.No.02 Dt. Leal1a

01.07.2019

Necessary steps should be taken to condone the above delay from Head of Department under
intimation to audit and in future adjustment bills should be submitted within four weeks of

termination of camps.

e



TEST AUDIT NOTE
(PERIOD 2018-19 to 2019-20)

TAN-1(A)- Non-Maintenance of Separate P.B.R. In respect of officials joining on or after

01/01/2004 (Under New Pension Scheme)
(Audit Memo No .03 Dated: 06.08.2021)

(Audit Memo No. 04 ' Dated: 06.08.2021)

In terms of Para 10 (m) of the Government of India, Ministry of Finance O.M. No. F.
No. 1 (7)(2)/2003/TA/67-74 dated 04/02/2004 of New Pension Scheme, the DDOs/ will
prepare a separate pay bill register in r/o Govt. Servants joining Govt. Service on or after

01/01/2004.

Further in terms of Para 10(s) of the memorandum referred above, the employees
contribution under tier | and tier Il and the government’s contribution should be posted in
the different column of the individual ledger (to be maintained as per the format in annexure
V) and broadsheet tallies with accounts-figures as being done in the case of GPF.

However, it has been noticed that the following officials have joined service on or
after 01/01/2004 and their pay is being drawn in the General P.B.R.:-

Sr. No. Name & Designation Ms/Mrs/Sh.
1. Sunil Kumar, Jr. Asstt.

2. Ajit Kumar, S.M.S.K.

3. Vivek Kumar, Jr. Asstt.

HOS ié advised to make separate pay bill register and individual ledger may be
maintained with immediate effect in r/o officials joining on or after 01/01/2004.

X,

&

5)v



TAN-1(B): Improper maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.

During the test check of pay bill registers of the audit period the following
shortcomings have been noticed: -

1. Page counting certificate has not been provided on 15t page of PBR.

2. Incomplete Personal Information-The mandatory information/details of the
officials (which was required to be written on the upper part of each page) were
not found filled completely in the PBR. Apart from the name, the other details like
Pay Band, Grade Pay, Address, rate of License Fee, Date of Birth etc. not recorded
in the PBR, which is incorrect.

3. PBR entries have not been signed by the writer and DDO.

4. Totalling of all column of salary, allowances and deductions for income tax

purposes have not been carried out in the PBR during the audit period. Hence the
amount of gross salary, other allowances and deductions shown'in the calculation
sheet of income tax can be checked by the audit.

5. Details of loan/advances/refunds/recovery etc were not recorded in any case.

6. GAR-18 w.e.f. 2014-15 to 2020-21 has not been maintained.

C0O/DDO may take necessary steps to update the PBRs as per the above observations

and this may be shown to next audit.
(M/

\,«\‘ (%



TAN-2: Shortcomings in maintenance of Service Books. ) L

(Audit Memo No.06 Dated: 09/08/2021)

During the test check of Service books maintained by the Commanding Officer, 2 Delhi Naval
Unit NCC, Okhla Village, the Service Books of following employees have been test checked by the
audit.: -

Sr. No. Name & Designation
1 G.C. Sharma, LVD

Rambir Singh, Chowkidar

2
3 Rakesh Kashyap, Boat Keeper
4 Shashi Kumar, Chowkidar

The following shortcomings have been noticed during the test check: -
1. The particulars of each government servant at the first page of the service book should be
re-attested after every five years. But on test check/scrutiny of service books it has been

noticed that this has not been done in the Service Book mentioned above at S.No.1, to 4.

7. Service Book to be shown to the official every year as per SR 202:

The Service book is required to be shown to the official every year and his signature
obtained. :

It is observed that the service books of the employees mentioned above at Sr. No 1 to 4
were not shown to them.

3. Entry of AADHAAR number has not been made in the Service Book of the employees
mentioned above which is required as per instruction circulated by the Principal Secretary
(Finance) Finance Department, GNCT of Delhi vide letter No. F3 (03)/2015/T-I/Pr.
A0/2017-26 dated 10/09/2015. It has further been advised that the Detail of AADHAAR
number. of employee should invariably be made in Pension Papers of the retirees, so as
to enable the PAO to mention the AADHAAR Card No. in Pension Payment Order.

4. Service verification has been done upto 01.04.2020.

CO/HOO may get the service books of all the employees similarly completed and this may be

shown to next audit.
o\ﬂ;



TAN-3: - Shortcomings in Bill register.

(Audit Memo No.15 Dated: 19.08.2021)

On test check of bill register maintained by 2 Delhi Naval Unit NCC, Okhla Vihar, New Delhi,

the following deficiencies have been noticed:-

1s

Page counting certificate has not been recorded on the first page in any of the register.

Col. 5,6, 7, 8 and 9 not filled; Col. 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 should be completed under the signature of
DDO so as to check the actual amount admitted/passed by the PAO office and timely receipt
of cheque/ECS, but the same has never been completed/signed by the DDO in respect of any
of the financial year under audit period, which is irregular.

Col. No.10, 11 and 12 of the bill registers were also not filled wherein the cheque no./date
received against the bill present to the PAO to be entered and which must be attested by the
DDO in Col. 12 at the time of making necessary entry into the Cash Book. But these columns
were found blank, which is irregular. Reasons for not signing against Col. No.10 and 11 by
DDO may be furnished to audit.

Col No.13, 14 and 15 meant to keep a check and to avoid the possibilities of retention of
undisbursed money beyond the prescribed period not filled, which is irregular.

ECS details have not been mentioned in the Bill Register, Date of sending of ECS by the PAO
has not been found mentioned against bills.

DDO may take necessary steps to remove above irregularities and compliance be shown to
next audit.



TAN-4: Irregularity in _maintenance of stock registers (Non-Consumable and
consumable both)
(Audit Memo No.17 Dated: 19.08.2021)

The Unit has produced the following stock registers (Consumable & Non-
Consumable):-
Ship Modelling Consumable
Camp Stock Register (PMT)
Consumable stock register
State Store Property-|
Furniture Stock Register
State Store Consumable-||

Oy L1 s Lol R s

The following Shortcomings have been noticed: -

1. The signature of receiver/indent/entry of indent voucher with date has not been
found.

2. Physical verification of stock for the period 2020-21 has not been conducted till
date as laid down in the rules.

3. Non-Consumable Stock Registers have not been produced before the audit.

4.  The condemnation of Unserviceable items has been done on 09.12.2020 of
Property items, but the entry against condemned items has not been made in a
proper manner.

5.  Stock entries of items purchased against the bills has not been made recorded. In
the absence of this, entries in the stock registers could not be verified.

CO/DDO may take necessary steps to update the stock register as per above deficiencies and

compliance be shown to next audit. OAJJ

s



